Monthly Market Summary

April 2023

Summary: A return to calmer seas

Capital markets were quiescent in April: global equities rose by 1.4%, while global
government bonds edged higher by 0.1% (USD, unhedged terms). Key themes included:

e  Activity momentum continues, albeit unevenly;
Headline inflation rates broadly move lower but core inflation remains stickier;

Bank of Japan (BoJ) policy unaltered at Kazuo Ueda’s first meeting.

After banking distress in March, contagion risks mostly eased through April as overall
stress and default measures remained subdued. Concerns over First Republic Bank re-
emerged towards month-end, but they were short-lived as JP Morgan acquired the bank
in a government-led deal. Geopolitical developments — conflict in Sudan and Chinese
military exercises near Taiwan — had little appreciable market impact. Implied stock and
treasury market volatility retreated sharply — falling by a third from their March highs.
OPEC+ unexpectedly announced a production cut amounting to roughly one million barrels
per day, but crude oil prices ended the month little changed. Gold continued to climb —
temporarily surpassing the $2000-mark — while copper declined by 4.7% (in USD terms).
Finally, first-quarter US earnings were better than expected (so far), tracking at -3.7% (y/y).

US: Growth persists; Disinflation continues; Debt ceiling impasse

The US economy expanded by a respectable 1.1% (qg/q, annualised) in the first quarter of
2023, but slightly below consensus expectations. Labour market tightness persisted: the
unemployment rate edged lower to 3.5% — close to multi-decade lows — and almost
250,000 jobs were added in March. April’'s PMI survey data painted a mixed growth picture:
services momentum continued, but manufacturing remained more subdued. The headline
inflation rate fell by a full percentage point to 5% (y/y), but core inflation edged up to 5.6%.
Political developments were in focus: Biden formally announced his 2024 re-election bid,
though the US debt ceiling took centre stage. The Republicans are seeking to rein in
spending, while the Democrats are seeking an unconditional increase in the debt limit.

Europe: Output stagnates; Sticky core inflation; State visits in focus

The euro area economy grew by a subdued 0.1% (g/q) in the first quarter of 2023 (following
a modest 0.1% contraction in the fourth quarter). Monthly UK GDP data reflected a 0.4%
expansion over January and February. But survey data improved in April — both the UK
and eurozone Composite PMIs expanded at their fastest pace in a year — though there
was also a clear divergence between services (expanding) and manufacturing
(contracting) activity. Both the euro area and UK headline inflation rates moved lower to
6.9% (yly) and 10.1% in March, respectively. Conversely, core inflation rose to 5.7% in the
eurozone and was unchanged at 6.2% in the UK. Macron’s state visit to China prompted
criticism after he distanced himself from the US-Taiwan axis. Meanwhile, Biden’s convivial
visit to Ireland coincided with the 25-year anniversary of the Good Friday agreement.

ROW: China’s rebound; Japanese inflation; Ueda’s BoJ debut

China’s economic revival continued after GDP grew by a higher-than-expected 4.5% (yly)
during the first quarter of 2023, though the timelier NBS PMiIs signalled softer activity April
— particularly from the manufacturing sector. Despite the rebound, headline and core
inflation rates remained muted, both at 0.7% (y/y) in March. In Japan, headline inflation
also edged lower to 3.2% — but core inflation rose to 3.8%, its highest rate since 1981. As
expected, Kazuo Ueda’s first meeting as Bank of Japan Governor delivered no change to
monetary policy, with stimulus measures firmly in place. However, he initiated a long-term
review of the Bank’s policies — widely seen as a signal of greater policy flexibility ahead.

1 | Rothschild & Co Wealth Management | Monthly Market Summary | April 2023

Performance figures (as of 30/04/2023 in local currency)

Fixed Income

US 10 Yr

UK 10 Yr

Swiss 10 Yr
German 10 Yr
Global IG (hdg $)
Global HY (hdg $)

Equity Index
MSCI World ($)
S&P 500

MSCI UK

SMI

Euro Stoxx 50
DAX

CAC

Hang Seng
MSCI EM ($)

Currencies (trade-weighted)

US Dollar
Euro

Yen

Pound Sterling
Swiss Franc
Chinese Yuan

Commodities

Gold ($/0z)
Brent ($/bl)
Copper ($/t)

Source: Bloomberg, Rothschild & Co

Yield

3.43%
3.72%
1.05%
2.31%
4.89%
9.22%

Level

8,754

4,169
14,779
11,437
4,359
15,922
7,492
19,895

500

Level
1,990
79.54
8,577

1M %
0.9%
-1.3%
1.2%
0.1%
0.8%
0.3%

1M %
1.8%
1.6%
3.6%
4.1%
1.8%
1.9%
3.0%
-2.4%
-1.1%

1M %

0.1%
1.0%
-1.8%
0.6%
2.1%
-0.2%

1M %

1.1%
-0.3%
-4.7%

Purchasing Managers’ Indices

Manufacturing & services diffusion indices,

2022

1 2 3 45 6 7 8 910

MANUFACTURING
us
UK

56 57 |59

57 58| 55

Eurozone 59 58 57

Japan 55 53 54

China 50 50 50

us
UK

51 57 58

54 61 63

Eurozone 51 56 56

Japan 48 44 49

China 51 52 48

59
56
56
54
47

56
59
58
51
42

57 53 52

556 53 52

55 52 50

53 53 52

50 50 49

53 53 47

53 54 53

56 53 51

53 54 50

48 55 54

52
47
50
52
49

44
51
50
50
53

11

52 50 48

48 46 47

47

51 51 49

50 49 48

49 48 46

50 49 49

49 49 49

52 53 50

51 49 47

46
45

49
47

45
50
50
51
42

YTD %

4.4%
1.4%
4.5%
2.8%
4.0%
3.3%

YTD %

9.6%
9.2%
6.9%
9.4%
16.4%
14.4%
16.8%
1.0%
2.8%

YTD %

-1.2%
2.8%
-3.4%
1.6%
1.8%
-0.8%

YTD %

9.1%
-7.4%
2.5%

50 = ‘no change’

2023
12 1 2 3 4

a7
a7
49
49
50

a7
49
51
52
54

47 49 50

49 48 48

47

48 49 50

53 52 49

51 53 54

54 53 55

53 55 57

54 55 55

56 58 56

Source: Bloomberg, Rothschild & Co., S&P Global, National Bureau of
Statistics of China, 01.01.2022 — 30.04.2023



Wealth Insights

For our latest publications, please visit our Wealth Insights page.

Important information

This content is produced by Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited, Rothschild & Co Bank AG and Rothschild & Co Vermdgensverwaltung GmbH for information and marketing purposes only. This
content does not constitute a personal recommendation or an offer or invitation to buy or sell securities or any other banking or investment product.

Nothing in this content constitutes legal, accounting or tax advice. The value of investments, and the income from them, can go down as well as up, and you may not recover the amount of your original
investment. Past performance should not be taken as a guide to future performance. Investing for return involves the acceptance of risk: performance aspirations are not and cannot be guaranteed. Should you
change your outlook concerning your investment objectives and/or your risk and return tolerance(s), please contact your client adviser. Where an investment involves exposure to a foreign currency, changes
in rates of exchange may cause the value of the investment, and the income from it, to go up or down.

Income may be produced at the expense of capital returns. Portfolio returns will be considered on a “total return” basis meaning returns are derived from both capital appreciation or depreciation as reflected in
the prices of your portfolio's investments and from income received from them by way of dividends and coupons.

Holdings in example or real discretionary portfolios shown herein are detailed for illustrative purposes only and are subject to change without notice. As with the rest of this content, they must not be considered
as a solicitation or recommendation for separate investment.

Although the information and data herein are obtained from sources believed to be reliable, no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is or will be made and, save in the case of fraud, no
responsibility or liability is or will be accepted by Rothschild & Co Bank AG as to or in relation to the fairness, accuracy or completeness of this content or the information forming the basis of this content or for
any reliance placed in this content by any person whatsoever. In particular, no representation or warranty is given as to the achievement or reasonableness of any future projections, targets, estimates or
forecasts contained in this content. Furthermore, all opinions and data used in this content are subject to change without prior notice.

This content is distributed in Switzerland by Rothschild & Co Bank AG and in the UK by Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited. Law or other regulation may restrict the distribution of this content in
certain jurisdictions. Accordingly, recipients of this content should inform themselves about and observe all applicable legal and regulatory requirements. For the avoidance of doubt, neither this content nor any
copy thereof may be sent to or taken into the United States or distributed in the United States or to a US person. References in this content to Rothschild & Co are to any of the various companies in the
Rothschild & Co Continuation Holdings AG operating/trading under the name “Rothschild & Co” and not necessarily to any specific Rothschild & Co company. None of the Rothschild & Co companies outside
the UK are authorised under the UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and accordingly, in the event that services are provided by any of these companies, the protections provided by the UK regulatory
system for private customers will not apply, nor will compensation be available under the UK Financial Services Compensation Scheme. If you have any questions on this content, your portfolio or any
elements of our services, please contact your client adviser.

The Rothschild & Co group includes the following wealth management businesses (amongst others): Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited. Registered in England No 04416252. Registered office:
New Court, St Swithin's Lane, London, EC4N 8AL. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Rothschild & Co Bank International Limited. Registered office: St Julian's Court, St Julian's
Avenue, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 3BP. Licensed and regulated by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission for the provision of Banking and Investment Services. Rothschild & Co Bank AG.
Registered office: Zollikerstrasse 181, 8034 Zurich, Switzerland. Authorised and regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA).

2 | Rothschild & Co Wealth Management | Monthly Market Summary | April 2023


https://www.rothschildandco.com/en/wealth-management/switzerland/insights/latest/

