Monthly Market Summary



April 2023



Summary: A return to calmer seas

Capital markets were quiescent in April: global equities rose by 1.4%, while global government bonds edged higher by 0.1% (USD, unhedged terms). Key themes included:

- Activity momentum continues, albeit unevenly;
- Headline inflation rates broadly move lower but core inflation remains stickier;
- Bank of Japan (BoJ) policy unaltered at Kazuo Ueda's first meeting.

After banking distress in March, contagion risks mostly eased through April as overall stress and default measures remained subdued. Concerns over First Republic Bank reemerged towards month-end, but they were short-lived as JP Morgan acquired the bank in a government-led deal. Geopolitical developments – conflict in Sudan and Chinese military exercises near Taiwan – had little appreciable market impact. Implied stock and treasury market volatility retreated sharply – falling by a third from their March highs. OPEC+ unexpectedly announced a production cut amounting to roughly one million barrels per day, but crude oil prices ended the month little changed. Gold continued to climb – temporarily surpassing the \$2000-mark – while copper declined by 4.7% (in USD terms). Finally, first-quarter US earnings were better than expected (so far), tracking at -3.7% (y/y).

US: Growth persists; Disinflation continues; Debt ceiling impasse

The US economy expanded by a respectable 1.1% (q/q, annualised) in the first quarter of 2023, but slightly below consensus expectations. Labour market tightness persisted: the unemployment rate edged lower to 3.5% – close to multi-decade lows – and almost 250,000 jobs were added in March. April's PMI survey data painted a mixed growth picture: services momentum continued, but manufacturing remained more subdued. The headline inflation rate fell by a full percentage point to 5% (y/y), but core inflation edged up to 5.6%. Political developments were in focus: Biden formally announced his 2024 re-election bid, though the US debt ceiling took centre stage. The Republicans are seeking to rein in spending, while the Democrats are seeking an unconditional increase in the debt limit.

Europe: Output stagnates; Sticky core inflation; State visits in focus

The euro area economy grew by a subdued 0.1% (q/q) in the first quarter of 2023 (following a modest 0.1% contraction in the fourth quarter). Monthly UK GDP data reflected a 0.4% expansion over January and February. But survey data improved in April – both the UK and eurozone Composite PMIs expanded at their fastest pace in a year – though there was also a clear divergence between services (expanding) and manufacturing (contracting) activity. Both the euro area and UK headline inflation rates moved lower to 6.9% (y/y) and 10.1% in March, respectively. Conversely, core inflation rose to 5.7% in the eurozone and was unchanged at 6.2% in the UK. Macron's state visit to China prompted criticism after he distanced himself from the US-Taiwan axis. Meanwhile, Biden's convivial visit to Ireland coincided with the 25-year anniversary of the Good Friday agreement.

ROW: China's rebound; Japanese inflation; Ueda's BoJ debut

China's economic revival continued after GDP grew by a higher-than-expected 4.5% (y/y) during the first quarter of 2023, though the timelier NBS PMIs signalled softer activity April – particularly from the manufacturing sector. Despite the rebound, headline and core inflation rates remained muted, both at 0.7% (y/y) in March. In Japan, headline inflation also edged lower to 3.2% – but core inflation rose to 3.8%, its highest rate since 1981. As expected, Kazuo Ueda's first meeting as Bank of Japan Governor delivered no change to monetary policy, with stimulus measures firmly in place. However, he initiated a long-term review of the Bank's policies – widely seen as a signal of greater policy flexibility ahead.

Performance figures (as of 30/04/2023 in local currency)

Fixed Income	Yield	1M %	YTD %
US 10 Yr	3.43%	0.9%	4.4%
UK 10 Yr	3.72%	-1.3%	1.4%
Swiss 10 Yr	1.05%	1.2%	4.5%
German 10 Yr	2.31%	0.1%	2.8%
Global IG (hdg \$)	4.89%	0.8%	4.0%
Global HY (hdg \$)	9.22%	0.3%	3.3%
Equity Index	Level	1 M %	YTD %
MSCI World (\$)	8,754	1.8%	9.6%
S&P 500	4,169	1.6%	9.2%
MSCI UK	14,779	3.6%	6.9%
SMI	11,437	4.1%	9.4%
Euro Stoxx 50	4,359	1.8%	16.4%
DAX	15,922	1.9%	14.4%
CAC	7,492	3.0%	16.8%
Hang Seng	19,895	-2.4%	1.0%
MSCI EM (\$)	500	-1.1%	2.8%
Currencies (trade-	weighted)	1M %	YTD %
US Dollar		0.1%	-1.2%
Euro		1.0%	2.8%
Yen		-1.8%	-3.4%
Pound Sterling		0.6%	1.6%
Swiss Franc		2.1%	1.8%
Chinese Yuan		-0.2%	-0.8%
Commodities	Level	1M %	YTD %
Gold (\$/oz)	1,990	1.1%	9.1%
		-0.3%	-7.4%
Brent (\$/bl)	79.54	0.070	

Purchasing Managers' Indices

Manufacturing & services diffusion indices, 50 = 'no change'												è,				
	2022 2023															
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	1	2	3	4
MANUFACTURING																
US	56	57	59	59	57	53	52	52	52	50	48	46	47	47	49	50
UK	57	58	55	56	55	53	52	47	48	46	47	45	47	49	48	48
Eurozone	59	58	57	56	55	52	50	50	48	46	47	48	49	49	47	46
Japan	55	53	54	54	53	53	52	52	51	51	49	49	49	48	49	50
China	50	50	50	47	50	50	49	49	50	49	48	47	50	53	52	49
SERVICES																
US	51	57	58	56	53	53	47	44	49	48	46	45	47	51	53	54
UK	54	61	63	59	53	54	53	51	50	49	49	50	49	54	53	55
Eurozone	51	56	56	58	56	53	51	50	49	49	49	50	51	53	55	57
Japan	48	44	49	51	53	54	50	50	52	53	50	51	52	54	55	55
China	51	52	48	42	48	55	54	53	51	49	47	42	54	56	58	56

Source: Bloomberg, Rothschild & Co., S&P Global, National Bureau of Statistics of China, 01.01.2022 – 30.04.2023



Wealth Insights

For our latest publications, please visit our Wealth Insights page.



Important information

This content is produced by Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited, Rothschild & Co Bank AG and Rothschild & Co Vermögensverwaltung GmbH for information and marketing purposes only. This content does not constitute a personal recommendation or an offer or invitation to buy or sell securities or any other banking or investment product.

Nothing in this content constitutes legal, accounting or tax advice. The value of investments, and the income from them, can go down as well as up, and you may not recover the amount of your original investment. Past performance should not be taken as a guide to future performance. Investing for return involves the acceptance of risk: performance aspirations are not and cannot be guaranteed. Should you change your outlook concerning your investment objectives and/or your risk and return tolerance(s), please contact your client adviser. Where an investment involves exposure to a foreign currency, changes in rates of exchange may cause the value of the investment, and the income from it, to go up or down.

Income may be produced at the expense of capital returns. Portfolio returns will be considered on a "total return" basis meaning returns are derived from both capital appreciation or depreciation as reflected in the prices of your portfolio's investments and from income received from them by way of dividends and coupons.

Holdings in example or real discretionary portfolios shown herein are detailed for illustrative purposes only and are subject to change without notice. As with the rest of this content, they must not be considered as a solicitation or recommendation for separate investment.

Although the information and data herein are obtained from sources believed to be reliable, no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is or will be made and, save in the case of fraud, no responsibility or liability is or will be accepted by Rothschild & Co Bank AG as to or in relation to the fairness, accuracy or completeness of this content or the information forming the basis of this content or for any reliance placed in this content by any person whatsoever. In particular, no representation or warranty is given as to the achievement or reasonableness of any future projections, targets, estimates or forecasts contained in this content. Furthermore, all opinions and data used in this content are subject to change without prior notice.

This content is distributed in Switzerland by Rothschild & Co Bank AG and in the UK by Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited. Law or other regulation may restrict the distribution of this content in certain jurisdictions. Accordingly, recipients of this content should inform themselves about and observe all applicable legal and regulatory requirements. For the avoidance of doubt, neither this content nor any copy thereof may be sent to or taken into the United States or distributed in the United States or to a US person. References in this content to Rothschild & Co are to any of the various companies in the Rothschild & Co Continuation Holdings AG operating/trading under the name "Rothschild & Co" and not necessarily to any specific Rothschild & Co company. None of the Rothschild & Co companies outside the UK are authorised under the UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and accordingly, in the event that services are provided by any of these companies, the protections provided by the UK regulatory system for private customers will not apply, nor will compensation be available under the UK Financial Services, please contact your client adviser.

The Rothschild & Co group includes the following wealth management businesses (amongst others): Rothschild & Co Wealth Management UK Limited. Registered in England No 04416252. Registered office: New Court, St Swithin's Lane, London, EC4N 8AL. Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Rothschild & Co Bank International Limited. Registered office: St Julian's Court, St Julian's Avenue, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 3BP. Licensed and regulated by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission for the provision of Banking and Investment Services. Rothschild & Co Bank AG. Registered office: Zollikerstrasse 181, 8034 Zurich, Switzerland. Authorised and regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA).